

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Request for Certified Question From the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION,

PETER DEACON,

Docket No. 151104

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS.**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)
Krista L. Lenart (P59601)
Dykema Gossett PLLC
2723 South State Street, Ste. 400
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 214-7629
jwheaton@dykema.com
klenart@dykema.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Pandora
Media, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
INTRODUCTION	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Pandora Service	4
B. The VRPA.....	5
C. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review.....	9
II. This Court Should Grant the Ninth Circuit’s Certification Request.....	9
A. The Certified Question May Be Resolved By Michigan Law.....	10
B. The Certified Question Presents A Novel Issue of State Law That Is Not Controlled By Michigan Supreme Court Precedent.	10
C. Interpretation of the Michigan VRPA Has Important Public Policy Ramifications.	11
D. The Issue Presented By The Certified Question Will Likely Continue to Evade Review by Michigan Courts, and a Finding That Pandora’s Services Are Not Covered By The VRPA Will Effectuate The Legislature’s Intent By Curtailing Prohibited Class Action Lawsuits.....	12
III. Assuming The Court Accepts The Certification Question, It Should Find That Pandora Does Not “Rent” or “Lend” Sound Recordings and Deacon Did Not “Rent” Or “Borrow” Sound Recordings From Pandora.	13
A. Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	13

B. Pandora Does Not “Rent” Sound Recordings Because The Ordinary Meaning of “Rent” Requires A Payment..... 14

C. The Pandora Service Does Not Allow For “Renting”, “Lending”, or “Borrowing” Because Pandora Listeners Cannot Control The Sound Recordings That Pandora Streams to Them..... 15

D. Pandora’s Terms of Service Support a Finding That Its Listeners Are Not Borrowers or Renters. 19

E. This Court Should Find That “Renting” And “Lending” Sound Recordings Have The Same Meaning Under the VRPA As They Have Under The Copyright Act. 20

F. By Finding That Pandora Is Not In The Business of “Renting” or “Lending” Sound Recordings, This Court Can Ensure That The VRPA Will Not Be Expanded Beyond Its Plain Language Without An Act Of The Legislature. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apple Inc v Psystar Corp, 658 F3d 1150 (CA 9, 2011), *cert denied*,
132 S Ct 2374, 182 L Ed 2d 1017 (2012)..... 19

Arista Records, LLC v Launch Media, Inc, 578 F3d 148 (CA 2, 2009)..... 19, 21

Ashcroft v Iqbal, 556 US 662; 129 S Ct 1937; 173 L Ed 2d 868 (2009)..... 14

Bailey v United States, 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501; 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995) 15

Bertolotti v Macomb County, 20 Mich App 162; 173 NW2d 723 (1969) 14

Bonneville Intern Corp v Peters, 347 F3d 485 (CA 3, 2003)..... 21

Briggs Tax Serv, LLC v Detroit Pub Sch, 485 Mich 69; 780 NW2d 753 (2010) 13

Howell Educ Ass'n MEA/NEA v Howell Bd of Educ, 287 Mich App 228;
789 NW2d 495 (2010) 23

In re Certified Question (Jewell Theatre Corp v Patterson), 420 Mich 51;
359 NW2d 513 (1984) 10

In re Certified Questions (Karl v Bryant Air Conditioning Co), 416 Mich 558;
331 NW2d 456 (1982) 10

*In re Certified Question (Kenneth Henes Special Projects Procurement, Mktg
& Consulting Corp v Cont'l Biomass Indus, Inc)*, 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003)..... 10

In re Certified Question (Mattison v Soc Sec Comm'r), 493 Mich 70; 25 NW2d 566 (2012)..... 9

In re Certified Question (Miller v Ford Motor Co), 479 Mich 498; 740 NW2d 206 (2007) 9

In re Certified Question (Preferred Risk Mutual Ins Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass'n),
433 Mich 710; 449 NW2d 660 (1989)..... 10

In re Pandora Media, Inc, 6 F Supp 3d 317 (SDNY, 2014)..... 21

Intercollegiate Broad Sys, Inc v Copyright Royalty Bd, 684 F3d 1332 (CA DC, 2012), *cert
denied*, 133 S Ct 2735, 186 L Ed 2d 192 (2013) 21

People v Gilbert, 414 Mich 191; 324 NW2d 834 (1982) 23

People v Lee, 447 Mich 552; 526 NW2d 882 (1994)..... 15

DYKEMA GOSSETT & ASSOCIATES, PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 2723 SOUTH STATE STREET, SUITE 400, ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

People v Webb, 127 Mich 29; 86 NW 406, 407 (1901)..... 11

Recording Indus Ass’n of Am v Librarian of Cong, 176 F3d 528 (CA DC, 1999)..... 20

Riggs v Prober & Raphael, 681 F3d 1097 (CA 9, 2012) 16

Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co, 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012)..... 13

State ex rel Gurganus v CVS Caremark Corp, 496 Mich 45; 852 NW2d 103 (2014) 14

Twichel v MIC Gen Ins Corp, 469 Mich 524; 676 NW2d 616 (2004) 14

United States v ASCAP, 627 F3d 64 (CA 2, 2010)..... 21

United States v Trident Seafoods Corp, 92 F3d 855, 862 (CA 9, 1996) 20

United States v Trinidad-Aquino, 259 F3d 1140 (CA 9, 2001) 15

United States v Wade, 181 F Supp 2d 715 (ED Mich, 2002) 20

STATUTES

17 USC 101..... 20, 21, 23

17 USC 106..... 20, 21, 23

17 USC 114..... 20, 21

18 USC 2710..... 22

28 USC 1332.....12

MCL 445.903 6

MCL 445.1711 passim

MCL 445.1712 passim

MCL 445.1714..... 6

MCL 445.1715 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed) 14, 15

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1378 (11th ed.) 15

Merriam-Webster.com 15

Random House Dictionary of the English Language: Second Unabridged Edition..... 15

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1966) 14

RULES

Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6)..... 7

MCR 3.501(A)(5) 12

MCR 7.305(B) 9, 10
